## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE MARCH 28, 2024

## Contact:

Abigail Hillerich, Communications & Public Affairs Manager <a href="mailto:abigail.hillerich@thenovaauthority.org">abigail.hillerich@thenovaauthority.org</a> 571-585-3465



## Northern Virginia Transportation Authority Seeks Public Comment on 24 Candidate Projects for FY2024-2029 Six Year Program Public Comment Period March 28 – May 19, 2024

FAIRFAX, VA, March 28, 2024 – The Northern Virginia Transportation Authority (NVTA) invites **community input** on **24 candidate projects** as part of the FY2024-2029 Six Year Program (SYP). Nine Northern Virginia localities and the Virginia Railway Express (VRE) have submitted project applications seeking regional funding from NVTA.

With funding requests totaling **nearly \$1 billion**, the projects cover various transportation modes including transit, rail, roadway enhancements, technology, bicycle and pedestrian infrastructure, and intersection/interchange improvements.

The project list, individual project description forms, maps, and detailed analyses can be found here: <a href="https://thenovaauthority.org/fy2024-2029/">https://thenovaauthority.org/fy2024-2029/</a>.

The public is invited to provide feedback now through May 19, 2024 at 11:59 p.m.:

- Online: Feedback Form: https://forms.gle/ECwX5cK5e6PiFF8JA
- **Phone:** (703) 947-7606
- Mail: NVTA's Offices: 2600 Park Tower Dr. Suite 601, Vienna, VA 22180
- Virtually or In-person during the Public Hearing: May 9, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. NVTA's Offices, (2600 Park Tower Dr., Vienna, VA 22180 First floor conference room).
  Register to speak: <a href="https://forms.gle/DdLjWtShXkp6fYmf6">https://forms.gle/DdLjWtShXkp6fYmf6</a>

During the **SYP Public Hearing** on **May 9<sup>th</sup>** at **7:00 p.m.**, both virtual and in-person opportunities will be offered. The public must sign up in advance to speak in front of the Authority using this **registration form**: <a href="https://forms.gle/DdLjWtShXkp6fYmf6">https://forms.gle/DdLjWtShXkp6fYmf6</a>

The Authority is anticipated to **adopt** the FY2024-2029 Six Year Program during the Authority Meeting on **July 11, 2024**. Please check the SYP webpage (<a href="https://thenovaauthority.org/fy2024-2029/">https://thenovaauthority.org/fy2024-2029/</a>) for updates and additional details. All noted procedures are subject to change.

###

Established through the Code of Virginia, the Northern Virginia Transportation Authority (NVTA) is a regional organization that develops the long-range transportation plan for Northern Virginia. With a priority to reduce congestion, NVTA uses performance-based criteria to evaluate and fund regionally significant multimodal transportation projects. Visit <a href="mailto:thenovaauthority.org">thenovaauthority.org</a> to learn more.